
Overall Budget Proposal
Budget Adopted 
for the 2016-17  

School Year

Budget Proposed 
for the 2017-18 

School Year

Contingency Budget 
for the 2017-18           
School Year *

The annual budget vote for the fiscal year 2017-18 by the qualified voters of the Levittown Union Free School 
District, Nassau County, New York, will be held at Gardiners Avenue School, East Broadway School, Levittown 
Memorial Education Center and Division Avenue High School in said district on Tuesday, May 16, 2017 
between the hours of 7 a.m. and 8 p.m., prevailing time, at which time the polls will be opened to vote by 
voting ballot or machine.
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1. The basic school tax relief (STAR) exemption is authorized by section 425 of the Real Property Tax Law.

Total Budgeted Amount, Not Including Separate Propositions

$134,739,685

$13,905,967

$173,064,135

$18,479,368

$ 1,656

$878,406

$133,861,279

$0

$133,861,279

$134,739,685

$0

$0

$0

$136,270,739

$0

$0

$0

$210,218,722

$136,270,739

$13,707,973

$178,046,496

$18,464,253

$740,061

$4,769,252 $2,678,126

2.32%

1.26%

1.30%

Increase/Decrease for the 2017-18 School Year

Percentage Increase/Decrease in Proposed Budget

Change in the Consumer Price Index

Administrative Component

Program Component

Capital Component

Estimated Basic STAR Exemption Savings1

Under the Budget Proposed for  
the 2017-18 School Year

$208,127,596

$134,739,685

$13,197,973

$177,846,496

$17,083,127

A. Proposed Levy to Support the Total Budgeted Amount

B. Levy to Support Library Debt, if Applicable

C. Levy for Non-Excludable Propositions, if Applicable **

D. Total Tax Cap Reserve Amount Used to Reduce Current Year Levy

E. Total Proposed School Year Tax Levy  (A + B + C - D)

F. Total Permissible Exclusions

G. School Tax Levy Limit, Excluding Levy for Permissible Exclusions

I. Difference: G – H (Negative Value Requires 60 percent Voter 
Approval – See Note Below Regarding Separate Propositions) **

H. �Total Proposed School Year Tax Levy, Excluding Levy to Support 
Library Debt and/or Permissible Exclusions (E – B – F + D)

* Should the proposed budget be defeated, a contingent budget must be prepared pursuant to Section 2023 
of the Education Law. Under this scenario, the contingent budget must eliminate student supplies, certain 
equipment and community use f buildings and grounds. In addition, certain teaching and support positions, 
clubs and activities and athletic programs may be eliminated to reach the contingent budget amount 
indicated above.

** Propositions that are not included in the 
Total Budgeted Amount are listed on the 
right.

N/A

N/A

N/A

Description Amount

$135,530,678

$135,530,678

$0

$205,449,470

Proposition 2 for the creation of the 
2017 capital reserve. No impact on 
school taxes.
Proposition 3 for the use of capital 
reserves. No impact on school taxes.
Proposition 4 for the Library budget. 
No impact on school taxes. 

Levittown School District Budget Notice

N
on

pr
of

it
 O

rg
an

iz
at

io
n

 
U

.S
. P

os
ta

ge
PA

ID
Le

vi
tt

ow
n,

 N
Y

 1
17

56
Pe

rm
it

 N
o.

 5
0

B
u

d
g

et
 V

o
te

 M
ay

 1
6

Fo
r 

m
o

re
 i

n
fo

rm
at

io
n

, 
vi

si
t

w
w

w
.le

vi
tt

o
w

n
sc

h
o

o
ls

.c
o

m

L
e

v
it

t
o

w
n

 S
c

h
o

o
l

 D
is

t
r

ic
t

Le
vi

tt
ow

n,
 N

Y
 1

17
57

 

**
*E

CR
W

SS
**

* 
   

  
 R

es
id

en
ti

al
 C

u
st

o
m

er


