Levittown School District Budget Notice

Overall Budget Proposal	Budget Adopted for the 2016-17 School Year	Budget Proposed for the 2017-18 School Year	Contingency Budget for the 2017-18 School Year *
Total Budgeted Amount, Not Including Separate Propositions	\$205,449,470	\$210,218,722	\$208,127,596
Increase/Decrease for the 2017-18 School Year		\$4,769,252	\$2,678,126
Percentage Increase/Decrease in Proposed Budget		2.32%	1.30%
Change in the Consumer Price Index		1.26%	
A. Proposed Levy to Support the Total Budgeted Amount	\$134,739,685	\$136,270,739	
B. Levy to Support Library Debt, if Applicable	\$0	\$0	
C. Levy for Non-Excludable Propositions, if Applicable **	\$0	\$0	
D. Total Tax Cap Reserve Amount Used to Reduce Current Year Levy	\$0	\$0	
E. Total Proposed School Year Tax Levy (A + B + C - D)	\$134,739,685	\$136,270,739	\$134,739,685
F. Total Permissible Exclusions	\$878,406	\$740,061	
G. School Tax Levy Limit, Excluding Levy for Permissible Exclusions	\$133,861,279	\$135,530,678	
H. Total Proposed School Year Tax Levy, Excluding Levy to Support Library Debt and/or Permissible Exclusions (E – B – F + D)	\$133,861,279	\$135,530,678	
I. Difference: G – H (Negative Value Requires 60 percent Voter Approval – See Note Below Regarding Separate Propositions) **	\$0	\$0	
Administrative Component	\$13,905,967	\$13,707,973	\$13,197,973
Program Component	\$173,064,135	\$178,046,496	\$177,846,496
Capital Component	\$18,479,368	\$18,464,253	\$17,083,127

- * Should the proposed budget be defeated, a contingent budget must be prepared pursuant to Section 2023 of the Education Law. Under this scenario, the contingent budget must eliminate student supplies, certain equipment and community use f buildings and grounds. In addition, certain teaching and support positions, clubs and activities and athletic programs may be eliminated to reach the contingent budget amount indicated above.
- ** Propositions that are not included in the Total Budgeted Amount are listed on the right.

Description	Amount
Proposition 2 for the creation of the 2017 capital reserve. No impact on school taxes.	N/A
Proposition 3 for the use of capital reserves. No impact on school taxes.	N/A
Proposition 4 for the Library budget. No impact on school taxes.	N/A

	Under the Budget Proposed for the 2017-18 School Year
Estimated Basic STAR Exemption Savings ¹	\$ 1,656

The annual budget vote for the fiscal year 2017-18 by the qualified voters of the Levittown Union Free School District, Nassau County, New York, will be held at Gardiners Avenue School, East Broadway School, Levittown Memorial Education Center and Division Avenue High School in said district on Tuesday, May 16, 2017 between the hours of 7 a.m. and 8 p.m., prevailing time, at which time the polls will be opened to vote by voting ballot or machine.

Nonprofit Organization U.S. Postage PAID Levittown, NY 11756 Permit No. 50

LEVITTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT Levittown, NY 11757 *****ECRWSS***** Residential Customer Budget Vote May 16 For more information, visit www.levittownschools.com



^{1.} The basic school tax relief (STAR) exemption is authorized by section 425 of the Real Property Tax Law.